

AIA Kansas A Chapter of the American Institute of Architects

President Charles Smith, AIA Topeka President Elect Gwenda S. Gigous, AIA Topeka Secretary Timothy Clark, AIA Manhattan Treasurer Anthony Jacobs, AIA Wichita

Directors Richard C. Brown, AIA Wichita Tim de Noble, AIA Manhattan David Dresher. AIA Wichita David Dunfield, AIA Lawrence Bryan Falk, AIA Lawrence Nils Gore, AIA Lawrence Peter Hauff, AIA Emporia Jeff Martin Lawrence Benjamin Moore, AIA Council Grove Scott Moore, AIA Council Grove Tyler Moreland, AIA Wichita Hans Nettelblad, AIA **Overland Park** Martin Rangel, AIA Wichita Jeff Schutzler, AIA Lenexa Zach Snethen, Associate AIA Topeka Hadley Stolte, Associate AIA Fairway

Executive Director Trudy Aron, Hon. AIA info@aiaks.org

700 SW Jackson, Suite 209 Topeka, KS 66603 800-444-9853 or 785-357-5308 www.aiaks.org March 6, 2013

TO:	Senator King and Members of the Senate Judiciary Committee
FROM:	Trudy Aron, Executive Director
RE:	Support for SB 42

Good morning Chairman King and members of the Committee. Thank you for allowing the American Institute of Architects to testify in support of SB 42.

AIA Kansas is a statewide association of architects and intern architects. Most of our 680 members work in over 100 private practice architectural firms designing a variety of project types for both public and private clients. Our members are designing tomorrow's buildings today, aiming to meet the "triple bottom line" by designing buildings that are affordable, protect the health and safety of the building occupants, and that respect our environment.

AIA Kansas supports SB 42 where architects or engineers provide services to school districts regarding sheltering students in emergency situations without compensation or expectation of such. We believe our members should be paid for most of the services they provide. However, we also believe in those cases where services are being volunteered, the architect or engineer should not be liable when providing those services in good faith.

We urge you to pass SB 42 favorably. Thank you for your consideration. I'll be happy to stand for questions.